

**FILED**  
**05-20-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

No. 2024AP469-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

**STATE OF WISCONSIN,**  
*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

*vs.*

**ANDREAS W. RAUCH SHARAK,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Jefferson County  
The Honorable Judge William F. Hue Presiding  
Case No. 2022CF495

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**BRADLEY W. NOVRESKE**  
State Bar No. 1106967

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant*

**KUCHLER & COTTON, S.C.**  
1535 E. Racine Ave.  
Waukesha, WI 53186  
T: (262) 542-4218  
F: (262) 542-1993  
brad@kuchlercotton.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Factual Background .....	4
II. Procedural History .....	5
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
A. The trial court held that Mr. Rauch Sharak prevailed under <i>Rogers</i> and <i>Payano-Roman</i> , and so the court invented a new test in order to deny Mr. Rauch Sharak’s motion. ....	11
B. Mr. Rauch Sharak proved by a preponderance of the evidence that Google performed the search in this case as an agent or instrumentality of the government under <i>Rogers</i> and <i>Payano-         Roman</i> .....	16
C. Suppression is warranted.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	12
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	12
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	21
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	12
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	21
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	12

### WISCONSIN CASES

<i>State v. Butler</i> , 2009 WI App. 52, 317 Wis. 2d 515, 768 N.W. 2d 46.....	8
<i>State v. Houghton</i> , 2015 WI 79, 364 N.W. 2d 234, 868 N.W. 2d 143 .....	12
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2005 WI 27, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W. 2d 899 .....	21

<i>State v. Payano-Roman</i> , 2006 WI 47, 290 Wis. 2d 380, 714 N.W. 2d 548 .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State v. Popenhagen</i> , 2008 WI 55, 309 Wis. 2d 601, 749 N.W. 2d 611 .....	8
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 243, 435 N.W. 2d 275 (Ct. App. 1988) ....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State v. Subdiaz-Osorio</i> , 2014 WI 87, 357 Wis. 2d 41, 849 N.W. 2d 748 .....	11
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W. 2d 729 .....	12

#### FEDERAL APPELLATE CASES

<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F. 2d 1292 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Shanid</i> , 117 F. 3d 322 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	13

#### WISCONSIN STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 165.505 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 948.12(1m).....	3
